
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

 
28 June 2023 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conference on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 10.00am for the transaction of the following 
business: 
  
1.  Apologies 

  
2.  Personal matters 

   
3.  Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

  
4.  To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 12) 
  

5.  Any petitions received 
  

6.  Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
   

7.  Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda (Pages 13 - 14) 

 a) Feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Digital Connectivity 
  

8.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Care Home Provision at Hafan y Waun in Aberystwyth 
FOR DECISION (Pages 15 - 34) 
  

Public Document Pack



9.  EXEMPT ITEM (Pages 35 - 40) 
 The report (Appendix 1) relating to the item above is not for publication as 

it conta
[...]
the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2022/23 Controllable Revenue Outturn 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 375 - 380) 
  

28.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Treasury Management Performance for 
2022/23 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 381 - 388) 
  

29.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Grants Awarded under the Ceredigion 
Community Grants Scheme / Welsh Church Fund 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 389 - 394) 
  

30.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes 
(17.03.23) 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 395 - 526) 
  

31.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Engagement and 
Participation Policy Annual Report 2022-2023 including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 527 - 546) 
 



32.  Addendum- To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for 
Porth Cynnal upon the Consideration of a medium-term approach to 
commissioning a Managed Team service for the Planned Care Team, 
Porth Cynnal to ensure there is sufficient capacity to deliver a safe 
and viable service in line with the Council’s statutory safeguarding 
duties 
FOR DECISION (Pages 547 – 550) 
  

33.  Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
   

 
Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 

 
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 8 June 2023. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 15 June 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 16 June 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas and Alun Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Meirion Davies, Elizabeth Evans, 
Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Hugh Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, 
Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Caryl Roberts. 
 

(10.00am- 12.18pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Matthew Vaux apologised for his inability to attend the meeting.  
 

2 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to the family of former Cabinet minister and 

Welsh Labour MP Lord John Morris of Aberavon who passed away 
recently. 

ii. Congratulations were extended to Tregaron YFC on winning the county 
rally and to Felinfach YFC on hosting the successful event. 

iii. Congratulations were extended to Ceredigion’s children, young people 
and teachers on their success at the recent Urdd National Eisteddfod 
held in Llandovery. 

iv. Congratulations were extended to Claire Lloyd, a pupil at Ysgol Gyfun 
Aberaeron on recently being crowned a national boxing champion and on 
winning both the harp and the piano competition at the Urdd National 
Eisteddfod. Ianto Lloyd was also congratulated on being crowned a 
national boxing champion.  

v. Congratulations were extended to Stevie Williams on competing at the 
Giro d'Italia held recently.  

vi. Congratulations were also extended to Professor Dame Elan Closs 
Stephens on her recent appointment as Acting Chair of the BBC Board. 

vii. A warm welcome was extended to Clive Williams to his first Cabinet 
meeting following his appointment as Interim Corporate Lead Officer for 
Schools.  

 
3 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

i. Councillors Gareth Davies and Keith Henson declared a personal interest 
in relation to item 8. 

ii. Councillor Bryan Davies declared a personal interest in relation to item 
19. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

4 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 2 May 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

5 Any petitions received 
a. Objection to the proposed 20mph restrictions  
b. Objection to the proposed 20mph restrictions  
c. Objection to the proposed 20mph restrictions  
d. Objection to the proposed 20mph restrictions  
e. Objection to the proposed 20mph restrictions  
f. Objection to the proposed 20mph restrictions 
  
It was noted that the above petitions had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol. 
  

6 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

7 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Maternity and Early Years Strategy for West Wales 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i. To endorse the West Wales Maternity and Early Years Strategy. 
ii. To note the feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The Strategy has been widely consulted upon and provides a framework for 
delivering the most effective Maternity and Early Years Services in the Hywel 
Dda footprint. 
 

9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the Care Inspec
[...]
formally notified by WG. 

3. To note that, on the assumption that WG FBC approval is subsequently 
achieved, there will be a requirement for an additional c£1.1m of Council 
matched funding to be set aside in the next update of the Multi Year 
Capital Programme. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To allow the construction works for the new area school in the Aeron Valley 
to commence on site at the earliest opportunity. 
 

19 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION: 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

20 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Official Opening of the Wellbeing Centre, Lampeter 
DECISION: 
To nominate an appropriate person to officially open the Wellbeing Centre. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
Agree to invite an appropriate person to officially open the Wellbeing Centre. 
 

Page 11



 

6 
 

21 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Serious Violence Duty - 
Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 
Cabinet noted the new duty on the Council and the arrangements for 
implementation in partnership with other agencies. 
 

22 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 12



1 

 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

 Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

 4 July 2023  

LOCATION:  Hybrid/Council Chamber 
 

TITLE: 
 

Feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on Digital Connectivity 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide feedback from the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 June
[...]
 significant amount of officer time has been and will 
continue to need to be focussed on this project in order to achieve a successful 
outcome in the short and medium term.   It is not possibly to confirm a specific date 
for a leasehold transfer at this stage, but it is likely that it could be achieved during Q3 
of the current financial year. 
   
Officers will work closely with senior MHA staff as part of the structured Project 
Management approach to ensure that a transition to Council ownership would be done 
as safely as possible, whilst also ensuring that the home continues to operate normally 
and providing the best possible care for the residents. 

 
 
Recommendations: 1. To note the contents of the report. 

2. To acknowledge and note the Commercial Matters 
(including Financial and Legal Due Diligence) 
contained within Appendix 1 (EXEMPT Item). 

3. To authorise Officers to proceed with the proposed 
Phase 1 approach, which includes ‘To plan and 
execute the transition of Hafan y Waun Care Home 

Page 18



5 
 

from MHA to Council ownership including an 
agreed managed leasehold transfer at the earliest 
practical opportunity, and including the completion 
of all necessary legal agreements to achieve this’. 

4. To authorise Officers to undertake and implement 
development work in relation to the proposed Phase 
2 approach. 

 
Reasons for decision: To safeguard the immediate future of Hafan y Waun 

Care Home and to allow Officers to proceed as outlined 
in the report. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

None 
 
 

Corporate Well-being 
Objectives: 
 

Creating Caring and Healthy Communities 
Boosting the Economy, Supporting Businesses and 
Enabling Employment 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

• Revenue funding of £1.0m is proposed to be earmarked 
in the Creating Caring and Healthy reserve to allow for 
a transitional period across 23/24 and part of 24/25. 

• Initial Capital funding of £200k is proposed to be 
allocated in 23/24. 

• Risk
[...]
 April 2023 to 31st of March 2024.  
 
 
 

Page 256



3 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment 
been completed? If, not, please state why 

No 

Summary: This report does not represent a change in 
policy or strategy 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): That cabinet approves the following Senior Coroner and 

Assistant Coroner pay rates for 2023/24 in accordance 
with JNC Circular 68: 
 
1) Senior part-time Coroner:  

i) Retention Salary of £22,200 p/a to cover 
retention/out of hours service availability from 1st 
April 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

ii) Using the agreed daily rate of £489 to pay the 
Coroner an annual salary of £12,225 (@25 days pa 
including training days from 1st April 2023 to 31st 
March 2024.  
Total: £34,425 per annum (plus on-costs).  

 
2) Assistant Coroner: 
full day: £417;  
half day: £209. 
 

Reasons for decision: Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, 
mitigation of challenge and safeguarding public funds. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

None 

Policy Framework: 
 

Not applicable 

Corporate Well-being 
Objectives: 
 

Boosting the economy, supporting businesses and 
enabling employment (providing an efficient coroner 
service) 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

Continuation of current arrangements, potential for 
increased salary costs and budget implications relating to 
pay of Coroner and Assistant Coroner. 

Legal Implications: 
 

Compliance with relevant legislation 

Staffing implications: 
 

None - Coroner and Assistant Coroner are not classed as 
Council employees. 
 

Property / asset 
implications: 

None 

Page 257



4 
 

Risk(s):  
 

Risk of legal challenge by the Coroner & Assistant Coroner 
if recommendations not followed. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Coroners & Justice Act 2009: 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/25/contents 
 
The Coroners Allowances, Fees and Expenses 
Regulations 2
[...]
alue as 
outlined in their tender submission. 

3) To delegate authority to formally award and sign 
off the tender acceptance for the Aberaeron 
Coastal Defence scheme contract to the Cabinet 
Members for Highways & Environmental Services 
and Finance & Procurement, in consultation with 
the Corporate Lead Officers for Highways & 
Environmental Services and Finance & 
Procurement. 

4) To note that, on the assumption that WG FBC 
approval is achieved, there will be a requirement 
for up to an additional c£550k of Council matched 
funding which will be reflected in the Multi Year 
Capital Programme. 

 
Reasons for decision: To enable construction of the Aberaeron Coastal Defence 

Scheme to proceed at the earliest opportunity once FBC 
approval has been received and WG grant funding has 
been confirmed. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

N/A 

Corporate Well-being 
Objectives: 
 

• Boosting the Economy, Supporting Businesses and 
Enabling Employment 

• Creating Sustainable, Green and Well-connected 
Communities 

 

Page 286



5 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

As outlined in the report 

Legal Implications: 
 

N/A 

Staffing implications: 
 

Additional staffing resource to monitor and supervise the 
construction work will be included in the Full Business 
Case submitted to Welsh Government 
 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

N/A 

Risk(s):  
 

Award of the construction contract is subject to 
negotiation with Welsh Government in relation to the 
funding profile and with the preferred contractor in relation 
to their tender price. 
 

Statutory Powers:  
 

Coast Protection Act 1949 

Background Papers: 
 

Cabinet Report 28.11.2017 - (Ceredigion County Council) 
 

Appendices: Appendix A: Tender Assessment Report (Exempt) 
 
Appendix B: Planning Decision 
 
Appendix C: Marine Licence 
 
Appendix D: CPA Letter 

 
Corporate Lead 
Officer(s): 

Rhodri Llwyd - Corporate Lead Officer: Highways and 
Environmental Servic
[...]

	31 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Engagement and Participation Policy Annual Report 2022-2023 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report- Engagement and Participation Policy Annual Report 2022-2023
	Appendix 1- Engagement and Participation Policy Annual Report 2022-2023
	Scrutiny feedback- Engagement and Participation Annual Report

	32 Addendum- To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon the Consideration of a medium-term approach to commissioning a Managed Team service for the Planned Care Team, Porth Cynnal to ensure there is sufficient capacity to deliver a safe and viable service in line with the Council's statutory safeguarding duties





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 6 July 2023. Requests to call-in any 
decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday, 
13 July 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in application is 
received) on Friday, 14 July 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Endaf Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, 
Wyn Evans, Hugh Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein and Caryl 
Roberts. 
 

(10.00am - 1.31pm) 
 

23 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

24 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to the family and colleagues of Dyfed Powys 

Police Inspector Gareth Earp on his recent passing. 
ii. Condolences were also extended to the family of Dr Llŷr Roberts, 

academic and Secretary of the National Eisteddfod on his recent passing. 
iii. Congratulations were extended to all involved with the Talwrn y Beirdd 

competition arranged for the local authority’s secondary schools held 
recently during Gŵyl Fawr Aberteifi.  

iv. Congratulations were extended to Ysgol Llanfihangel-y-Creuddyn who 
celebrated 185 years this year.  

v. Congratulations were extended to Kay Morris and Eryl Jones for 
organising a successful robotics workshop for over 300 pupils.  

vi. Congratulations were extended to the organisers of Gŵyl Fawr Aberteifi 
on hosting a successful festival and to Councillor Maldwyn Lewis, 
Chairman of the Council as the Eisteddfod’s President.  

vii. Congratulations were also extended to Mia Lloyd on being selected to 
represent Team Wales at the Commonwealth Youth Games held in 
Trinidad and Tobago in August. 

viii. Best wishes were extended to Marc Chapple, Project Manager- Coastal 
Defence Scheme on his retirement following 43 years of service to the 
County Council in Ceredigion.   

 
25 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

i. Councillor Keith Henson declared a personal interest in relation to item 
30. 

ii. Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal interest in relation to item 
30, 35, 36 and 37.  



 

2 
 

iii. Councillor Maldwyn Lewis declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to item 39, 43 and 45 and left the meeting before the matters 
were discussed.  

 
26 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 6 June 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

27 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

28 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

29 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
a) Feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on Digital Connectivity. 
  

Cabinet noted the report. 
 

30 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Care Home Provision at Hafan y Waun in Aberystwyth 
DECISION:  
1. To note the contents of the report.  
2. To acknowledge and note the Commercial Matters (including Financial 

and Legal Due Diligence) contained within Appendix 1 (EXEMPT Item).  
3. To authorise Officers to proceed with the proposed Phase 1 approach, 

which includes ‘To plan and execute the transition of Hafan y Waun Care 
Home from MHA to Council ownership including an agreed managed 
leasehold transfer at the earliest practical opportunity, and including the 
completion of all necessary legal agreements to achieve this’.  

4. To authorise Officers to undertake and implement development work in 
relation to the proposed Phase 2 approach. 

  
Reason for the decision:  
To safeguard the immediate future of Hafan y Waun Care Home and to allow 
Officers to proceed as outlined in the report. 
 

31 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 31 on the agenda, Appendix 1, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 and 
15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 



 

3 
 

from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  
DECISION:  
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting.  
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

32 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Dynamic Purchasing System for Domiciliary Care 
DECISION:  
To agree to award places on the Dynamic Purchasing System to the 
providers that have been successful, subject to 10-day statutory standstill 
period.  
  
Reason for the decision:  
To ensure that domiciliary care services are in place to meet assessed care 
and support needs, in accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 
 

33 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 33 on the agenda, Appendix A, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  
DECISION:  
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting.  
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

34 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the National Collaborative Arrangements for Welsh (local 
authority) Adoption and Fostering services including feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION:  
i. To agree that Ceredigion County Council sign the Joint Committee 

Agreement for the National Adoption Service and Foster Wales. 
ii. To note the feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 



 

4 
 

Reason for the decision:  
Agreeing these proposals and signing the Joint Committee Agreement will 
put the Ceredigion County Council’s cooperation in these collaborative 
arrangements on a formal basis as well as clarifying roles and 
responsibilities for the hosting of and delivery of national functions which 
support and enable local authority delivery of their adoption and fostering 
responsibilities. 
   

35 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the work and impact of the Mid Wales Education Partners (MWEP) 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION:  
i. To agree the Memorandum of Understanding for the period 2023 – 2026 

(Appendix A). 
ii. To note the feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To ensure strong collaboration between Ceredigion and Powys Local 
Authorities in the areas outlined within the Memorandum of Understanding 
for the period 2023 – 2026. 
 

36 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Transition Guidance for Settings and Schools- an inclusive model 
of Support including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
DECISION:  
i. To agree to adopt the content of the transition guidance for Ceredigion 

schools and settings. 
ii. To note the feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
i. To comply with the ALN Transformation requirements. The document will 

ensure that transition arrangements across Ceredigion are consistently 
inclusive and of the highest standard.  

ii. To develop a consistent implementation and smooth transition for 
children and young people throughout their educational career and into 
adulthood, enabling them to reach their potential. 

 
37 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 

the School Admissions Policy 2024/2025 
DECISION:  
To accept the Policy for the admission of pupils for 2024/2025. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To have a policy in place for 2024/2025. 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

38 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION:  
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

39 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance upon the Revised Coroner Pay Arrangements 2023/24 
DECISION:  
To approve the following Senior Coroner and Assistant Coroner pay rates for 
2023/24 in accordance with JNC Circular 68:  
  
1) Senior part-time Coroner: 

i) Retention Salary of £22,200 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 
availability from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

ii) Using the agreed daily rate of £489 to pay the Coroner an annual 
salary of £12,225 (@25 days pa including training days from 1st April 
2023 to 31st March 2024.  
Total: £34,425 per annum (plus on-costs). 

  
2) Assistant Coroner:  
full day: £417;  
half day: £209. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, mitigation of 
challenge and safeguarding public funds. 
  

40 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Ceredigion Harbours Management 
Policy Consultation 
DECISION:  
To approve the commencement of a Public Consultation process. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To ensure that the Council’s Ceredigion Harbour Management Policy is fit for 
purpose. 
 

41 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Aberaeron Coastal Defence Scheme 
DECISION:  
1) To note the report and the officer discussions still underway with WG. 
2) In the event of officer discussions with Welsh Government being 

successful and grant approval being received following their approval of 
the Full Business Case, that formal discussion be entered into with the 
preferred contractor with a view to awarding a contract to a maximum 
value as outlined in their tender submission.  



 

6 
 

3) To delegate authority to formally award and sign off the tender 
acceptance for the Aberaeron Coastal Defence scheme contract to the 
Cabinet Members for Highways & Environmental Services and Finance & 
Procurement, in consultation with the Corporate Lead Officers for 
Highways & Environmental Services and Finance & Procurement.  

4) To note that, on the assumption that WG FBC approval is achieved, there 
will be a requirement for up to an additional c£550k of Council matched 
funding which will be reflected in the Multi Year Capital Programme. 

  
Reason for the decision:  
To enable construction of the Aberaeron Coastal Defence Scheme to 
proceed at the earliest opportunity once FBC approval has been received 
and WG grant funding has been confirmed. 
 

42 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 42 on the agenda, Appendix A, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  
DECISION:  
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting.  
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

43 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Public Bus Services update including 
the recent procurement exercise 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

44 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 44 on the agenda, Appendix 1, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  



 

7 
 

DECISION:  
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting.  
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

45 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Tenders for the 526, 585 and 588 
Local Bus Services 
DECISION:  
To approve the award of the contracts to the successful bidders. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To enable the services to continue to operate as of 1 September 2023. 
 

46 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 46 on the agenda, Appendix 1, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  
DECISION:  
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting.  
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

47 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Capital Programme Outturn Report 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

48 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Multi Year Capital Programme - 2023/24 to 
2025/26 
DECISION:  
To approve the revised Multi Year Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2025/26, as outlined in Appendix A. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To approve the latest Multi-Year Capital Programme. 
 

49 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2022/23 Controllable Revenue Outturn 
Cabinet noted the report.  



 

8 
 

 
50 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 

Procurement upon the Treasury Management Performance for 2022/23 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

51 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Grants Awarded under the Ceredigion 
Community Grants Scheme / Welsh Church Fund 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

52 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (17.03.23) 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

53 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Engagement and 
Participation Policy Annual Report 2022-2023 including feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and agreed the recommendations from the 
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
• that all engagement exercises participants should receive the outcome 

results; 
• that a 6-month monitoring update report is presented to the Corporate 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its December meeting. 
 

54 Addendum- To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for 
Porth Cynnal upon the Consideration of a medium-term approach to 
commissioning a Managed Team service for the Planned Care Team, 
Porth Cynnal to ensure there is sufficient capacity to deliver a safe and 
viable service in line with the Council's statutory safeguarding duties 
DECISION: 
1. To note the advice of the Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal, which is 

that the time has come to decide to continue to deliver a safe service to 
children and their families through the deployment of a Managed Team 
over a longer of period of time.  

2. To authorise Officers to proceed to commission, via an appropriate 
procurement process, a suitable qualified Managed Team service to 
undertake child protection duties, as outlined in the report. 

 
55 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 

Cabinet 
The Leader and Eifion Evans, Chief Executive extended their thanks to 
Audrey Somerton-Edwards, Interim Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal as 
she leaves her role with the authority. She was thanked for her excellent 
work and wished well for the future.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


